Court met pursuant to adjournment this 6™ day of January, 2025, with the following members present.

Esq. Eades
Esq. Riddle

Judge/ Executive Dan Ison presiding. County Attorney Carrie Mclintyre, Treasurer Sheila McGee and

County Clerk Tony Harover also present.

Court was called to order at 6:00 p.m.

On motion by Esqg. Hedges second by Esq. Riddle and carried it is ordered to approve the minutes of

the previous session as presented.

On motion by Esqg. Swindler second by Esq. Lisby and carried it is ordered to approve the following

Esq. Hedges
Esqg. Swindler

Esq. Lisby

Esq. Waller Esq. Witt
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Budget Transfers.
From Acct# 01-5115-429 to Acct# 01-5115-199 $ 30.00
From Acct# 01-5135-723 to Acct# 01-5135-105 $ 1,000.00
From Acct# 09-5140-586 to Acct# 09-5140-320-01  $30,000.00
From Acct# 03-5101-186 to Acct# 03-9100-569 $ 3,500.00
From Acct# 03-5101-336 to Acct# 03-5101-548 $30,000.00
From Acct# 03-5101-398 to Acct# 03-5101-445 $ 5,000.00
From Acct# 03-5101-398-01 to Acct# 03-5101-548 $ 7,500.00
From Acct# 03-5101-413 to Acct# 03-5101-548 $ 3,500.00
From Acct# 03-5101-437 to Acct# 03-5101-425 $10,000.00
From Acct# 03-5101-453 to Acct# 03-5101-425 $10,000.00
From Acct# 03-9400-212 to Acct# 03-5101-548 $ 2,000.00
From Acct# 03-5101-186 to Acct# 03-5101-331 $ 500.00
From Acct# 03-5101-398 to Acct# 03-5101-331 $ 500.00
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On motion by Esqg. Eades second by Esq. Waller and carried it is ordered to approve the following Cash
Transfers from the General Fund $80,000.00 to the Road Fund and $55,000.00 to the EMS Fund. From the
previous Court session of the $75,000.00 requested for the Road Fund $75,000.00 was transferred, of the
$75,000.00 requested for the Jail Fund $75,000.00 was transferred and of the $75,000.00 requested for the EMS
Fund $75,000.00 was transferred.
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On motion by Esqg. Riddle second by Esq. Hedges and carried it is ordered to pay the following bills:

GENERAL FUND

Advanced Global Communications Inc 275.00
Amazon Capital Services - FC (#A11V) 4477.05
Amazon Capital Services — EMA (#A2177) 131.02
Atom Chemical Inc 913.00
Shelby County Attorney/Child Support 1250.00
Shelby County Attorney/Part-Time 4241.66
BBM Machine LLC 1898.97
Shelby County PVA 43950.00
Caleres Inc 851.00
Candice Jo Hobbs Attorney 410.00
CBI Systems Inc 437.50
Chris Paiva 540.00
Churchill McGee LLC 72253.08
Douglas Butler 250.00
Duplicator Sales and Service 295.70
WT’S Electric City 127.07
Visa (3116) 51.38
High Tech Rescue Inc 502.24
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John Deere Financial

Katherine Whitten

KileSigns Custom Engraving

K Norman Berry Associates Architects
L-Tron Corporation

Logan’s

Lowe’s - FC (7961)

Shelby Main Street Corporation
Mark Moore

Melissa Ballard

Midland Laundry

Multi-Purpose Community Action
Oxford LTD

Shelby Co Parks & Rec. (monthly contributions)

Patrick Hargadon
Paul Hamilton

Pitney Bowes Global Financial Services LLC

Prolink Staffing Services LLC
Quill Corp

Serenity Center

Shuck Fence Company

St Shared Services LLC

Terry Orange

Tony Harover

Trane U S Inc

TruGreen LP

Unifirst Corporation

Vector Security Inc

Voyager — AS

Voyager - Bl

Voyager-CC

Voyager — CH Maint.

Voyager - CJE

Voyager — Coroner

Voyager - EMA

Voyager—-SCJC

ROAD FUND

ACCUTAC Fabrication & Welding
Action Overhead Door Inc
Amazon Capital Services — RD (#A2V8U)
Certified Laboratories

Doug’s Tire Center Inc

Flynn Brothers Contracting Inc
John Deere Financial

John Deere Financial

Lawson Products Inc

Logan’s

Lowe’s - RD (1792)

NAPA

Page’s Shoe Repair

Shelby Propane Plus

Saf-Ti-Co

Shelbyville Chrysler Products Inc
University of Louisville Physicians Inc
Walker’s Paint & Body Inc

JAIL FUND

Advanced Global Communications Inc
Advanced Auto Parts

Amazon Capital Services - FC (#A11V)
Charm-Tex

Comfort Systems USA

Silco Fire & Security

Duplicator Sales and Service
WT’s Electric City

John Deere Financial

L&W Emergency Equipment
Logan’s

Lowe’s — FC (7961)

Mark’s Plumbing Parts & Comm. Supply
Quill Corp

Summit Food Services LLC

US Bank Voyager

EMS FUND

Anthem Kentucky Managed Care Plan Inc
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31.95
150.00
108.50

2144.00
6394.49
56.32
27.99
1916.66
250.00
200.00
75.00
10000.00
2629.00
56541.66
100.00
200.00
429.99
246.52
134.04
3000.00
335.00
1200.00
250.00
250.00
896.00
166.00
586.59
208.32
448.83

87.29
223.81

84.41
119.06
118.62
338.67

57.18

120.00
1153.00
465.08
2989.90
2442.00
3113.05
149.99
3252.86
906.81
838.13
82.62
22.69
170.00
69.70
175.40
2156.23
90.00
1117.93

55.00
13.98
649.73
2819.80
3433.21
2218.62
15.00
452.00
5.99
9039.54
441.93
146.29
972.34
291.58
10938.91
395.26
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Best-One Shelbyville 226.75

Binder Lift Inc 133.00
Bound Tree Medical LLC 512.10
Kentucky State Treasurer 7562.00
Visa (3116) 190.00
Gall’s Incorporated 718.26
Grainger 12051.83
Humana Insurance Company 2492.04
Maverick 02 & Respiratory Equip. LLC 212.72
Mohawk Medical 695.14
Molina 18616.81
Penn Care Inc 2978.42
Safe Haven Baby Boxes 300.00
Simpsonville Fire Dept. 3000.00
Specific Waste Industries LLC 124.00
Tuoyang Mu 80.00
Voyager — EMS 7071.31
WellCare Health Insurance Kentucky 4236.57
OPIOID FUND

Awake Ministries 2360.03
ABC FUND

Shelby County Fiscal Court - General Fund 1783.91
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The Treasurer presented and Fiscal Court acknowledged the Pre-Approved Payroll & Claim expenses
issued in December 2025, Payroll with registers (12/11/2025 & 12/23/2025).
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County Treasurer Sheila McGee presented Credit Card Refunds for Departments.
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On motion by Esq. Eades second by Esq. Lisby and carried it is ordered to approve change to Admin.
Code —Removal of Section 7.8 on pages 28 and 29.
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On motion by Esq. Lisby second by Esqg. Swindler and carried it is ordered to approve change to
Employee Handbook — Section 7 on pages 50 and 51, adding verbiage regarding reclassification of an employee
from full-time to part-time status and payout for unused vacation only.
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On motion by Esq. Lisby second by Esqg. Witt and carried it is ordered to accept the 2026 Sheriff budget
presented by Sheriff Mark Moore. This budget is recorded in EJO Book 02023 page 498.
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On motion by Esq. Witt second by Esq. Swindler and carried it is ordered to approve change order for
the Shelby County Storm Shelter. Esq. Riddle abstained.
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The following bids were submitted pertaining to the Declaration of Emergency truck purchase for the
Road Department.
Bid#1 O’Brien Ford 2026 Ford F250 Crew Cab Snow Plow Prep Pkg. $52,761.51
Bid#2 O’Brien Ford 2025 Ford F150 Crew Cab 3.5 Eco Boost Engine $47,871.51
On motion by Esq. Eades second by Esq. Hedges and carried it is ordered to accept bid #1 from O’Brien
Ford.

On motion by Esg. Witt second by Esq. Waller and carried it is ordered to increase pay for the acting

Road Supervisor in the amount of $500.00 monthly.
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On motion by Judge Ison second by Esq. Swindler and carried it is ordered to appoint Heather Cecil to
Shelby County Library Board, replacing Laura Loving Moorman, whose term expired December 31,2025. The
term length will commence January 1,2026, and expire December 31,2029.
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On motion by Judge Ison second by Esq. Swindler and carried it is ordered to reappoint Judy Best to the
Shelby County Extension Council, term to expire December 31,2029.
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On motion by Judge Ison second by Esq. Lisby and carried it is ordered to reappoint Tom Flowers to the
Shelby County Extension Council, term to expire December 31,2029.
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On motion by Esqg. Eades second by Esq. Waller and carried it is ordered hire Rebecca Smithers, as
part-time Assistant County Attorney, with a pay rate of $19,560.25 annually, effective 1/16/2026.
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On motion by Esqg. Witt second by Esq. Riddle and carried it is ordered to hire Richard Young as Deputy
Jailer, with a pay rate of $19.00/hr. effective 1/7/2026.
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On motion by Esq. Lisby second by Esq. Swindler and carried it is ordered to hire Trevor Hawn, as
Deputy Jailer, with a pay rate of $19.00/hr. effective 1/7/2026.
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On motion by Esq. Riddle second by Esqg. Swindler and carried it is ordered to hire Nathaniel Sanford,
as Deputy Jailer, with a pay rate of $19.00/hr. effective 1/7/2026.
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On motion by Esqg. Witt second by Esq. Riddle and carried it is ordered to hire John “Tyler” McCoy, as
Deputy Jailer, with a pay rate of $19.00/hr. effective 1/7/2026.
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On motion by Esqg. Eades second by Esq. Hedges and carried it is ordered the meeting adjourn.
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COMMITTEES

Esq. Eades Special Funds Standing meeting 3" Tuesday monthly following Fiscal Court
(ARPA/Opioid)
Animal Control  Standing meeting 3™ Tuesday monthly @ 9:00 a.m.

Esq. Lisby Finance Standing meeting 3™ Tuesday monthly following Fiscal Court
Parks Standing meeting last Wednesday monthly @ 11:00 a.m.

Esq. Witt Jail Standing meeting 2" Wednesday monthly @ 11:00 a.m. Court

House. ***Next meeting 1/14/2026***
Esq. Riddle EMS Standing meeting 2" Friday every other month @ 8:00 a.m.

***Next meeting 1/9/2026***

Judge/Executive
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