

Court met pursuant to adjournment this 6th day of January, 2025, with the following members present.

Esq. Eades	Esq. Hedges	Esq. Lisby
Esq. Riddle	Esq. Swindler	Esq. Waller
		Esq. Witt

Judge/ Executive Dan Ison presiding. County Attorney Carrie McIntyre, Treasurer Sheila McGee and County Clerk Tony Harover also present.

Court was called to order at 6:00 p.m.

On motion by Esq. Hedges second by Esq. Riddle and carried it is ordered to approve the minutes of the previous session as presented.

On motion by Esq. Swindler second by Esq. Lisby and carried it is ordered to approve the following Budget Transfers.

From Acct# 01-5115-429	to Acct# 01-5115-199	\$ 30.00
From Acct# 01-5135-723	to Acct# 01-5135-105	\$ 1,000.00
From Acct# 09-5140-586	to Acct# 09-5140-320-01	\$30,000.00
From Acct# 03-5101-186	to Acct# 03-9100-569	\$ 3,500.00
From Acct# 03-5101-336	to Acct# 03-5101-548	\$30,000.00
From Acct# 03-5101-398	to Acct# 03-5101-445	\$ 5,000.00
From Acct# 03-5101-398-01	to Acct# 03-5101-548	\$ 7,500.00
From Acct# 03-5101-413	to Acct# 03-5101-548	\$ 3,500.00
From Acct# 03-5101-437	to Acct# 03-5101-425	\$10,000.00
From Acct# 03-5101-453	to Acct# 03-5101-425	\$10,000.00
From Acct# 03-9400-212	to Acct# 03-5101-548	\$ 2,000.00
From Acct# 03-5101-186	to Acct# 03-5101-331	\$ 500.00
From Acct# 03-5101-398	to Acct# 03-5101-331	\$ 500.00

On motion by Esq. Eades second by Esq. Waller and carried it is ordered to approve the following Cash Transfers from the General Fund \$80,000.00 to the Road Fund and \$55,000.00 to the EMS Fund. From the previous Court session of the \$75,000.00 requested for the Road Fund \$75,000.00 was transferred, of the \$75,000.00 requested for the Jail Fund \$75,000.00 was transferred and of the \$75,000.00 requested for the EMS Fund \$75,000.00 was transferred.

On motion by Esq. Riddle second by Esq. Hedges and carried it is ordered to pay the following bills:

GENERAL FUND

Advanced Global Communications Inc	275.00
Amazon Capital Services – FC (#A11V)	4477.05
Amazon Capital Services – EMA (#A2177)	131.02
Atom Chemical Inc	913.00
Shelby County Attorney/Child Support	1250.00
Shelby County Attorney/Part-Time	4241.66
BBM Machine LLC	1898.97
Shelby County PVA	43950.00
Caleres Inc	851.00
Candice Jo Hobbs Attorney	410.00
CBI Systems Inc	437.50
Chris Paiva	540.00
Churchill McGee LLC	72253.08
Douglas Butler	250.00
Duplicator Sales and Service	295.70
WT'S Electric City	127.07
Visa (3116)	51.38
High Tech Rescue Inc	502.24

John Deere Financial	31.95
Katherine Whitten	150.00
KileSigns Custom Engraving	108.50
K Norman Berry Associates Architects	2144.00
L-Tron Corporation	6394.49
Logan's	56.32
Lowe's – FC (7961)	27.99
Shelby Main Street Corporation	1916.66
Mark Moore	250.00
Melissa Ballard	200.00
Midland Laundry	75.00
Multi-Purpose Community Action	10000.00
Oxford LTD	2629.00
Shelby Co Parks & Rec. (monthly contributions)	56541.66
Patrick Hargadon	100.00
Paul Hamilton	200.00
Pitney Bowes Global Financial Services LLC	429.99
Prolink Staffing Services LLC	246.52
Quill Corp	134.04
Serenity Center	3000.00
Shuck Fence Company	335.00
St Shared Services LLC	1200.00
Terry Orange	250.00
Tony Harover	250.00
Trane U S Inc	896.00
TruGreen LP	166.00
Unifirst Corporation	586.59
Vector Security Inc	208.32
Voyager – AS	448.83
Voyager – BI	87.29
Voyager – CC	223.81
Voyager – CH Maint.	84.41
Voyager – CJE	119.06
Voyager – Coroner	118.62
Voyager – EMA	338.67
Voyager – SCJC	57.18
ROAD FUND	
ACCUTAC Fabrication & Welding	120.00
Action Overhead Door Inc	1153.00
Amazon Capital Services – RD (#A2V8U)	465.08
Certified Laboratories	2989.90
Doug's Tire Center Inc	2442.00
Flynn Brothers Contracting Inc	3113.05
John Deere Financial	149.99
John Deere Financial	3252.86
Lawson Products Inc	906.81
Logan's	838.13
Lowe's – RD (1792)	82.62
NAPA	22.69
Page's Shoe Repair	170.00
Shelby Propane Plus	69.70
Saf-Ti-Co	175.40
Shelbyville Chrysler Products Inc	2156.23
University of Louisville Physicians Inc	90.00
Walker's Paint & Body Inc	1117.93
JAIL FUND	
Advanced Global Communications Inc	55.00
Advanced Auto Parts	13.98
Amazon Capital Services – FC (#A11V)	649.73
Charm-Tex	2819.80
Comfort Systems USA	3433.21
Silco Fire & Security	2218.62
Duplicator Sales and Service	15.00
WT's Electric City	452.00
John Deere Financial	5.99
L&W Emergency Equipment	9039.54
Logan's	441.93
Lowe's – FC (7961)	146.29
Mark's Plumbing Parts & Comm. Supply	972.34
Quill Corp	291.58
Summit Food Services LLC	10938.91
US Bank Voyager	395.26
EMS FUND	
Anthem Kentucky Managed Care Plan Inc	4524.11

Best-One Shelbyville	226.75
Binder Lift Inc	133.00
Bound Tree Medical LLC	512.10
Kentucky State Treasurer	7562.00
Visa (3116)	190.00
Gall's Incorporated	718.26
Grainger	12051.83
Humana Insurance Company	2492.04
Maverick 02 & Respiratory Equip. LLC	212.72
Mohawk Medical	695.14
Molina	18616.81
Penn Care Inc	2978.42
Safe Haven Baby Boxes	300.00
Simpsonville Fire Dept.	3000.00
Specific Waste Industries LLC	124.00
Tuoyang Mu	80.00
Voyager – EMS	7071.31
WellCare Health Insurance Kentucky	4236.57
<u>OPIOID FUND</u>	
Awake Ministries	2360.03
<u>ABC FUND</u>	
Shelby County Fiscal Court – General Fund	1783.91

The Treasurer presented and Fiscal Court acknowledged the Pre-Approved Payroll & Claim expenses issued in December 2025, Payroll with registers (12/11/2025 & 12/23/2025).

County Treasurer Sheila McGee presented Credit Card Refunds for Departments.

On motion by Esq. Eades second by Esq. Lisby and carried it is ordered to approve change to Admin.

Code – Removal of Section 7.8 on pages 28 and 29.

On motion by Esq. Lisby second by Esq. Swindler and carried it is ordered to approve change to Employee Handbook – Section 7 on pages 50 and 51, adding verbiage regarding reclassification of an employee from full-time to part-time status and payout for unused vacation only.

On motion by Esq. Lisby second by Esq. Witt and carried it is ordered to accept the 2026 Sheriff budget presented by Sheriff Mark Moore. This budget is recorded in EJO Book O2023 page 498.

On motion by Esq. Witt second by Esq. Swindler and carried it is ordered to approve change order for the Shelby County Storm Shelter. Esq. Riddle abstained.

The following bids were submitted pertaining to the Declaration of Emergency truck purchase for the Road Department.

Bid# 1	O'Brien Ford	2026 Ford F250 Crew Cab	Snow Plow Prep Pkg.	\$52,761.51
Bid# 2	O'Brien Ford	2025 Ford F150 Crew Cab	3.5 Eco Boost Engine	\$47,871.51

On motion by Esq. Eades second by Esq. Hedges and carried it is ordered to accept bid #1 from O'Brien Ford.

On motion by Esq. Witt second by Esq. Waller and carried it is ordered to increase pay for the acting Road Supervisor in the amount of \$500.00 monthly.

On motion by Judge Ison second by Esq. Swindler and carried it is ordered to appoint Heather Cecil to Shelby County Library Board, replacing Laura Loving Moorman, whose term expired December 31,2025. The term length will commence January 1,2026, and expire December 31,2029.

On motion by Judge Ison second by Esq. Swindler and carried it is ordered to reappoint Judy Best to the Shelby County Extension Council, term to expire December 31,2029.

On motion by Judge Ison second by Esq. Lisby and carried it is ordered to reappoint Tom Flowers to the Shelby County Extension Council, term to expire December 31,2029.

On motion by Esq. Eades second by Esq. Waller and carried it is ordered hire Rebecca Smithers, as part-time Assistant County Attorney, with a pay rate of \$19,560.25 annually, effective 1/16/2026.

On motion by Esq. Witt second by Esq. Riddle and carried it is ordered to hire Richard Young as Deputy Jailer, with a pay rate of \$19.00/hr. effective 1/7/2026.

On motion by Esq. Lisby second by Esq. Swindler and carried it is ordered to hire Trevor Hawn, as Deputy Jailer, with a pay rate of \$19.00/hr. effective 1/7/2026.

On motion by Esq. Riddle second by Esq. Swindler and carried it is ordered to hire Nathaniel Sanford, as Deputy Jailer, with a pay rate of \$19.00/hr. effective 1/7/2026.

On motion by Esq. Witt second by Esq. Riddle and carried it is ordered to hire John "Tyler" McCoy, as Deputy Jailer, with a pay rate of \$19.00/hr. effective 1/7/2026.

On motion by Esq. Eades second by Esq. Hedges and carried it is ordered the meeting adjourn.

COMMITTEES

Esq. Eades	Special Funds (ARPA/Opioid)	Standing meeting 3 rd Tuesday monthly following Fiscal Court
	Animal Control	Standing meeting 3 rd Tuesday monthly @ 9:00 a.m.
Esq. Lisby	Finance	Standing meeting 3 rd Tuesday monthly following Fiscal Court
	Parks	Standing meeting last Wednesday monthly @ 11:00 a.m.
Esq. Witt	Jail	Standing meeting 2 nd Wednesday monthly @ 11:00 a.m. Court House. ***Next meeting 1/14/2026***
Esq. Riddle	EMS	Standing meeting 2 nd Friday every other month @ 8:00 a.m. ***Next meeting 1/9/2026***

Judge/Executive